
 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 6 October 2020 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue: Legislation has been passed that allows Council's to conduct Committee meetings remotely. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact John Street, Corporate 
Manager Democratic & Civic Support on 01392 265106. 
 
During the Corona Virus outbreak, Executive Committee meetings will be held by virtual means. The 
live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time.. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Sutton (Deputy Chair), Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, 
Wright and Wood 
 

Agenda 

 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 16 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

 

https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


in paragraphs, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

5    Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 Questions from the Public Under Standing order No. 19 
 
To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support by 10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. 
Further information about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking 
at a Committee. 
 

 

6    Changes to Executive Portfolios and Priorities 2020/21 
 

 

 To note the updated Portfolio Holders Responsibilities and Priorities. 
 

(Pages 11 
- 14) 

7    Exeter City Council Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development, Housing & Supporting 
People. 
 

(Pages 15 
- 26) 

8    2020/21 General Fund Capital Monitoring Statement – Quarter 1 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 27 
- 44) 

9    Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2020/21 – Quarter 1 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 45 
- 60) 

10    2020/21 HRA Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 61 
- 80) 

11    Governance Review Update 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support. 
 
 

(Pages 81 
- 84) 

12    Amendments to the Scheme Of Delegation and Terms of Reference for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support. 
 

(Pages 85 
- 126) 

13    Corporate Asset Maintenance 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. (Pages 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy
[...]
Executive & Growth Director, Director (JY), Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic 
Support, Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, Democratic Services 
Officer (MD) and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
84   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020, were taken as read and approved 
as correct, for signing by the Chair at the earliest possible convenience. 
 

85   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

86   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

A member of the public, Mr Cleasby submitted the following question, related to 
Minute No. 89:- 
 

 In relation to para 10.1 of the report at item 8, will the Council please explain 
exactly what is envisaged the “senior leader” members of the Liveable Exeter 
Place Board will get out of the meetings so that they find it worthwhile to 
continue attending? 

 
The Council Leader responded:- 
 
The Liveable Exeter Place Board members have previously endorsed the Exeter 
2040 Vision and are generously contributing their time to support the realisation of 
our Vision.  
 
The Place Board provides a forum in which to discuss challenges in the realisation 
of the Vision and what the Place Board members can do, individually and 
collectively, to overcome these challenges and to realise the 2040 Vision. The Place 
Board also gives the leaders the opportunity to raise other issues which they believe 
require the support of others to overcome, to the benefit of the City. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Any matters raised by the Board which require any Council decisions will always be 
brought through the Council’s existing decision making and governance processes 
in order to ensure transparency. 
 
Mr Cleasby asked a supplementary question:- 
 
Do you agree that the participants may well seek to get inside information or 
competitive advantage on emerging development plans and that the Place Board’s 
decisions and concl
[...]
s; and 

 the terms of reference and membership of the Place Board would be kept under 
review.  

 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
(1) the terms of reference and membership of the Liveable Exeter Place Board be 

noted; and 
 

(2) matters arising from the Liveable Exeter Place Board and issues for 
consideration at the Liveable Exeter Place Board, be reported back to the City 
Council by the Leader of the City Council on a regular basis. 

 
 
 

90   FREEDOM OF THE CITY 
 

Page 7



 
The Executive received the report which set out a proposal to offer the Freedom of 
the City to Mr Richard Jacobs in recognition of his outstanding service to the City of 
Exeter as a local businessman and entrepreneur. 
 
It was noted that reference to the Ted Wragg Trust now supporting two schools in 
Exeter, should be amended to refer to two schools in Plymouth.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(1)        the title of Honorary Freeman of the City Status be conferred on Richard 

Jacobs; and 
 
(2)        the Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor be requested to convene an 

Extraordinary Meeting of the Council to be held on the rising of the Ordinary 
Meeting on 20 October 2020, for the purpose of passing the appropriate 
resolution under Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
91   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

92   EXETER CITY GROUP - RECOMMENDATIONS ON GOVERNANCE 
 

The Executive received the report which sought to make governance changes to 
the Exeter City Group to ensure that the Group of companies could play a 
significant role in the Council’s strategic agenda to support the recovery of the city, 
building at pace and scale, in demonstrating environmental excellence under the 
Net Zero Exeter agenda; and contributing significant income to the Council’s 
general fund to help address the funding gap evident in the medium to long term 
funding of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the current Shareholder Representative appoint additional Directors, namely 

the Council’s Director (Chief Finance Officer) and Director (the City Solicitor) 
to both the Exeter City Group Board and Exeter City Living; 

 
(2) following the implementation of (1) above, the Shareholder Representative 

be changed by removing the current Director appointment (David Bartram) 
and appointing the Chief Executive & Growth Director in the role of 
Shareholder Representative to undertake the activities and decisions as 
identified in the Shareholder Representative Delegated Powers document, in 
consultation with the Leader of the City Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Council Housing Development and Services; 

 
(3) the new Shareholder Representative be authorised to agree any necessary 

amendments to the Management Agreement in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Council Housing Development and 
Services; and 

 
(4) Exeter City Living be requested to consider appointing two additional senior 

management posts to the Exeter City Group, comprising a Development 
Director in Exeter City Living and a Director of Operations overseeing 

Page 8



 
procurement of business services and development of the organisation 
across the Exeter City Group. 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.26 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outs
[...]
waterways 

9. Council Housing 
Development and 
Services 

Cllr Laura Wright 

◊ Housing Revenue Account (HRA), housing needs analysis 
and supply of housing 

◊ Rent and service charge setting 

◊ Landlord services 

◊ Leaseholder services 

◊ Right to buy 

◊ Tenant consultation and engagement 

◊ Council house building & working with the Leader in relation 
to Exeter City Living 

10. City Development & 
Chair of Planning 
Committee 

Cllr Emma Morse 

◊ Exeter Local Plan 

◊ Infrastructure planning 

◊ Planning policy and planning control 

◊ Strategic housing policy 

◊ Building control and land charges 

◊ Design and heritage 

◊ Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (working with the 
Leader) and Section 106 agreements 

 

Member Champion 

1. Equality and Diversity 

Cllr Trish Oliver 

◊ Supporting the Portfolio Holder for Equalities, Diversity & 
Communities 

◊ Developing a programme of engagement with all groups 

◊ Working together with all Portfolio Holders to ensure equality 
and diversity 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2020 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2020 

Report of: Director City Development, Housing & Supporting People 

Title: Exeter City Council Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement  

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1  The report seeks approval for the publication of an Infrastructure List, as part of an 

Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (AIFS), which will include other, purely 

factual, information about CIL and Section 106.  Government regulations dictate that 

the AIFS must be published by 31 December 2020. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1  It is recommended that: 

(a) the Infrastructure List attached to this report as Appendix 1 is approved for 

publication along with other requisite information in the Annual Infrastructure 

Funding Statement; a
[...]
ent Neutral N/A As above. 

Religion and belief (includes no belief, 
some philosophical beliefs such as 
Buddhism and sects within religions). 

Neutral N/A As above. 

Sexual orientation (including 
heterosexual, lesbian, gay, bisexual). 

Neutral N/A As above. 

Age (children and young people aged 
0-24; adults aged 25-50; younger older 
people aged 51-75/80; older people 
81+; frail older people; people living 
with age related conditions. The age 
categories are for illustration only as 
overriding consideration should be 
given to needs). 

Neutral N/A As above. 

Pregnancy and maternity including 
new and breast feeding mothers 

Neutral N/A As above. 

Marriage and civil partnership status Neutral N/A As above. 

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 

Officer:  Peter Hearn 

Date: 7th September 2020 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2020 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2020 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: 2020/21 General Fund Capital Monitoring Statement – Quarter 1 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital 

programme and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure 

into future years. 

The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 

reflect the reported variations. 

2. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that Executive Committee supports and recommends to Council to 

approve: 

(1) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in 8.1 and Appendix 1. 

(ii)  The additional budget requests detailed in 8.7 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 

incur duri
[...]
20,000 3,059,470

New Homes Bonus 68,410 0 0 0 68,410

Community Infrastructure Levy 837,830 0 0 0 837,830

Other - Grants/External Funding/Reserves/S106 570,264 502,588 160,000 160,000 1,392,852

Total Resources Available 10,673,674 2,012,188 983,900 983,900 14,653,662

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Capital Programme 65,305,350 4,910,080 983,900 983,900 72,183,230

Overspends/(Savings) (139,830) (139,830)

Slippage (2,130,300) 2,130,300 0

Total General Fund 63,035,220 7,040,380 983,900 983,900 72,043,400

UNCOMMITTED CAPITAL RESOURCES:

Capital Receipts Brought Forward 4,333,210 5,036,770 2,448,870 2,448,870 4,333,210

Resources in Year 6,340,464 2,012,188 983,900 983,900 10,320,452

Less Capital Receipts to carry forward (5,036,770) (2,448,870) (2,448,870) (2,448,870) (2,448,870)

Less Spend in Year (63,035,220) (7,040,380) (983,900) (983,900) (72,043,400)

Borrowing Requirement 57,398,316 2,440,292 0 0 59,838,608

GENERAL FUND AVAILABLE RESOURCES

GENERAL FUND

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2020 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2020 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2020/21 – Quarter 1 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

To advise Members of the overall financial position of the General Fund Revenue 

Budgets for the 2020/21 financial year after three months. 

2. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that Members of the Executive note the report and Council notes 

and approves (where applicable): 

i. The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2020 financial year; 

ii. The self-financing supplementary budgets as detailed in paragraph 8.7; 

iii. The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2020; and 

iv. The creditors payments performance 

3. Reasons for the recommendation:  

To formally note the Council’s projected financi
[...]
ut the remaining space in Phase I of the 
Civic Centre were expected to increase rental income 
by £300,000 to £470,110.  These plans have been 
delayed due to COVID19.   
 
When preparing the emergency budget in July 2020, 
it was recognised that the target would not be 
achievable so the budget was reduced by £100,000.  
Only one new lease had been agreed at 31 August 
2020; it is therefore possible that even the reduced 
rental income budget will not be achieved.  The 
position will be reviewed for the Quarter 2 monitoring 
report   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Areas Of Budgetary Risk                          APPENDIX 4 

Risk Rating Key: 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

 
Current forecasts indicate either a favourable variance 
compared to the budget or no variance at all  

 
Current forecasts indicate an adverse budgetary variance of 
between 0% and 5% that will be kept under review 

 
Current forecasts indicate an adverse budgetary variance of 
more than 5% and will be monitored closely 

Page 60



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2020 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2020 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: 2020/21 HRA Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

To advise Members of the overall financial position of the HRA Revenue and Capital 

Budgets for the 2020/21 financial year after three months. 

In addition to the budgetary over/under-spends reported to this committee, Appendix 1 

also highlights further areas of risk, so that Members are aware that certain budgets have 

been identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the control of the Council, which 

may result in potential deviations from budget, and are therefore subject to close 

monitoring, by officers. 

2. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Executive note the report and Council notes and approves 

(where applicable): 

 The HRA for
[...]
osals to amend the Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers to match operational arrangements, and also suggests a minor change to the 

Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

2. Recommendations:  

That the Council approve  

(a) the changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in the Appendix to 

this report 

(b) the following addition to the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee:- 

To determine whether to revoke or suspend a personal licence where convictions 

come to light after grant or renewal. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 To ensure that that Scheme of Delegation to Officers is up to date and matches the 

operational arrangements of the Council, thereby ensuring that day to day 

operational decisions can be taken. Particular attention has also been taken to 

ensure that Deputies have been appointed in all cases where authority has been 

delegated to officers, thereby ensuring that matters can continue to be dealt with, 

even if the absence of the named officer(s).  

3.2 To ensure that there are appropriate delegated powers included to take account of 

the Council’s decision to bring in house the provision of leisure services across the 

City. 

3.3 To ensure efficient and timely decision making is undertaken in relation to licensing 

matters. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



4. What are the resource implications including non financial 
resources. 

  None 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

Other than to note the changes to the delegations as affecting Finance, there are no 

matters requiring Council’s attention from a financial point of view. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

It is important to ensure that appropriate authority for officers to undertake the 

operational requirements of the Council, is appropriately approved by full Council and 

forms part of the Council’s constitution.  

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

No comment. 

8. Report details: 

8.1 The Scheme of Delegation to Offic
[...]
ort summarises the various projects to 

give an overview of the scale of the investment required. 

2. Recommendations:  

That Executive: 

2.1. Recognises the priorities in this programme, the importance of good asset 

management and recommends to Council that the budgets identified for each project 

are set aside. 

 

2.2. Recommends that Council approves the additional budget required for 2020/21 and 

notes the annual funding requirements for future years, which will form the basis of 

the capital programme for the next four years to be approved in February 2021: 

 
Budget 
Required 
2020/21 

Budget 
Required 
2021/22 

Budget 
Required 
2022/23 

Budget 
Required 
2023/24 

Budget 
Required 
2024/25 

 
Condition Survey 
Backlog  238,534   3,685,357    1,012,340  0 0 

 
Current Corporate 
Property Maintenance 
Requirements 1,662,741  

   
6,301,776  

   
6,144,108  

   
2,760,267   4,981,972  

 
Current Engineering 
Maintenance 
Requirements  410,000    2,616,200    3,665,755   2,792,615   1,254,375  

Total Capital Budget 
Required Per Annum  2,311,275  12,603,333  10,822,204  5,552,882   6,236,347  

Page 127

Agenda Item 13



 

2.3 That Executive and Full Council note the overall cost of £37.5m is significant and 

approve an asset review programme to identify potential surplus assets, which may 

be made available for sale in order to finance the programme of works. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1. To make sure that the assets belonging to the Council are safe, fit for purpose and 

kept in a condition which will maximise their longevity and value. 

 

3.2. The condition survey backlog, which was first identified in 2015, has been given a 

three year budget profile as this is anticipated to be the quickest the varied works 

packages across the assets can be delivered. It is important to deliver this backlog 

prior to degradation increasing in quantity and severity. 

 

3.3. The remainder of the budget requests have been profil
[...]
 left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Changes to Executive Portfolios and Priorities 2020/21
	7 Exeter City Council Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement
	Appendix 1
	EQIA Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement

	8 2020/21 General Fund Capital Monitoring Statement – Quarter 1
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2020/21 – Quarter 1
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 2020/21 HRA Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	11 Governance Review Update
	12 Amendments to the Scheme Of Delegation and Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Scheme of Delegation
	Terms of Reference

	13 Corporate Asset Maintenance
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	14 Support for District Heating Network to serve the Alphington Strategic Allocation and SW Exeter
	Appendix
	Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE

Tuesday 6 October 2020
Present:
Councillor Bialyk (Chair)
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, Wright and Wood
Apologies:
Councillors
Also present:
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director City Development, Housing & Supporting
People, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Director of Culture, Leisure and
Tourism, Director Finance, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, City
Surveyor, Principal Project Manager (Strategic Infrastructure Planning), Principal Project
Manager (Development) (HS), Democratic Services Officer (MD) and Democratic Services
Officer (HB)
93

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 were taken as read and
approved for signing as correct at the earliest possible convenience.

94

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

95

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
No questions from members of the public were received.

96

CHANGES TO EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIOS AND PRIORITIES 2020/21
Councillor Bialyk proposed and Councillor Foale seconded that Councillor Morse be
nominated as Chair of Planning Committee, for recommendation to Council on 20
October 2020.
RECOMMENDED to Council that Councillor Morse be nominated as Chair of the
Planning Committee.
RESOLVED that the list of Portfolio Holders Responsibilities and Priorities 2020/21
be noted.

97

EXETER CITY COUNCIL ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT
The Executive received the report which sought approval for the publication of the
Infrastructure List, as part of an Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (AIFS).
The AIFS regulations dictated that the AIFS must be published by 31 December
2020 and include other, purely factual, information about CIL and Section 106
Agreements.
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Culture moved an amendment to the
recommendations, to include the following words in Appendix 1 of the report
presented at the meeting:-





Supporting and embedding culture as part of Liveable Exeter infrastructure
projects;
Supporting Major cultural investment projects as identified by the Cultural
Compact; and
Delivering on the aims and objectives of Exeter’s Cultural Strategy.

Members noted that the statement helped inform the public that spend on
infrastructure improvements was vital to enhance and support ongoing
developments across the city.
Following the discussion, Councillor Ghusain moved, seconded by Councillor
Sutton, the amended recommendation with the inclusion of the additional wording
for Appendix 1 in the report, which was voted upon and unanimously supported.
RECOMMENDED that Council: (1) approve the publication of the Infrastructure List presented in Appendix 1 of the
report, along with the other requisite information in the Annual Infrastructure
Funding Statement;
(2) note the Scheme of Delegation review, as set out in Min. No. 102 below, for the
proposed delegated arrangements for reviewing and publishing the Annual
Infrastructure Funding Statement; and
(3) support the inclusion of the following words in Appendix 1 of the report:


98

Supporting and embedding culture as part of Liveable Exeter infrastructure
projects;
Supporting Major cultural investment projects as identified by the Cultural
Compact; and
Delivering on the aims and objectives of Exeter’s Cultural Strategy.

2020/21 GENERAL FUND CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT – QUARTER 1
The Executive received the report on the current position in respect of the Council’s
revised annual capital programme. The report sought to advise Members of the
anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years and required approval to
amend the annual capital programme in order to reflect the reported variations.
Councillor Hannaford, having given notice under Standing Order No 44, spoke on
this item. He made the following points:



welcomed the proposal to repair the roof of the Pinces (spelling corrected from
Princes in the report) Gardens Gatehouse, the original revenue budget approval
of £16,500 being replaced with a capital budget of £85,000;
as well as the historical importance of the Gatehouse to St. Thomas, its repair
was a health and safety requirement; and
this enhancement would encourage greater use of the Gardens which would
hopefully help reduce litter, graffiti etc.

RECOMMENDED that Council approve:(1) the revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations
as detailed in paragraph 8.1 and Appendix 1 of the report; and

(2) the additional budget requests, as detailed in paragraph 8.7 of the report.
99

OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 – QUARTER 1

The Executive received the report on the overall financial position of the General
Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2020/21 financial year after three months.
The Director Finance advised Members that, following approval of the Emergency
Budget at the July Council meeting, the first quarter showed an £850,000
improvement against the budget as a result of car parking income being ahead of
projection and the release of £200,000 as the third tranche of Government
emergency funding support in response to the Covid-19 crisis. He advised however,
that the former had levelled off and that the Government deferral of a reduced
settlement for Local Government for this financial year may or may not be carried
forward for another year. A decision on this and the announcement on Business
Rates and an anticipated cessation of New Homes Bonus scheme was awaited.
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves (where applicable):(1) the General Fund forecast financial position for the 2020/21 financial year;
(2) the self-financing supplementary budgets as detailed in paragraph 8.7 of the
report;
(3) the outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2020; and
(4) the creditors’ payments performance.

100

2020/21 HRA BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1
The Executive received the report on the overall financial position of the HRA
Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2020/21 financial year after three months.
Members noted the identified vulnerable budgets and the budgetary over/underspends detailed in the report. The budgets marked as at risk were explained as
factors beyond the control of the Council, which may result in deviations from
budget and were subject to close monitoring by officers.
Particular reference was made to the Council taking out a loan of £15.4 million from
the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) to support its social housing programme. The
Council was therefore taking advantage of the new, discounted PWLB rate enabling
it to borrow at 1% below the normal borrowing rate.
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Development and Services announced that the
Council had successfully bid for a Government grant of £600,000 to roll out a retrofit
programme for Council houses which would commence within the next two weeks
and thanked the housing team for their work on the bid.
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves (where applicable):(1) the HRA forecast financial position for 2020/21 financial year; and
(2) the revision of the HRA Capital Programme to reflect the reported variations
detailed in Appendix 4 of the report.

101

GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE

The Executive received the report which provided Members with an update on the
new governance arrangements which were agreed by Council on 15 October 2019.
It was highlighted that, due to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on the
Council’s decision making process, it was too early to fully appreciate the changes
that were made and, accordingly, a further review would be brought back to the
Executive in 12 months.
Councillor Leadbetter, speaking as an Opposition Leader, welcomed the report.
RESOLVED that the Council’s revised governance arrangements be noted with a
further report to be brought to the Executive in 12 months.
AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND TERMS OF
REFERENCE FOR THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

102

The Executive received the report which set out the proposed amendments to the
Scheme of Delegation to Officers to match operational arrangements. The report
also sought a minor change to the Terms of Reference for the Licensing SubCommittee, to provide Licensing Authorities the power under section 132A of the
Licensing Act 2003 to revoke or suspend personal licences.
RECOMMENDED that Council approve:(1) the changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in the Appendix
to the report; and
(2) the following addition to the Terms of Reference for the Licensing SubCommittee:

To determine whether to revoke or suspend a personal licence where
convictions come to light after grant or renewal.
CORPORATE ASSET MAINTENANCE

103

The Executive received the report on the identified asset maintenance priorities
following an asset inspection programme. A summary of the various projects was
given together with an overview of the scale of the investment required. An
indicative programme of works was also provided.
Members noted that:



the identified assets did not include properties within the leisure contract that
had now been brought in-house. These properties were in the process of being
surveyed;
the definition of a level B assessment for a property being satisfactory and
performing as intended and being fit for purpose but with minor deterioration;
and
property assessments were based on reports of condition surveys and structural
engineers.

RECOMMENDED that Council:(1) approve the identified budgets for each project to ensure good asset
management;

(2) approve the additional budget required for 2020/21 and note the annual funding
requirements for future years, forming the basis of the capital programme for
the next four years as detailed in the report, for approval in February 2021; and
(3) note the significant overall cost of £37.5 million and approve an asset review
programme to identify potential surplus assets, which may be made available
for sale in order to finance the programme of works.

104

EXETER CHIEFS
The Leader congratulated the Exeter Chiefs on reaching the Final of the Heineken
Champions Cup.

105

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.

106

SUPPORT FOR DISTRICT HEATING NETWORK TO SERVE THE ALPHINGTON
STRATEGIC ALLOCATION AND SOUTH WEST EXETER
The Executive received the report on the delivery of the District Heat Network at
South West Exeter, including making a site for an energy centre available on Exeter
City Council land at Matford and acquiring unregistered land titles at Mutton Lane.
The Portfolio Holder for Net Zero Exeter 2030 welcomed the report which would
help the City Council meet its carbon reduction target and to become carbon neutral
by 2030.
RECOMMENDED that Council approve:(1) the City Council continuing to support the delivery of a Heat Network to serve
Developments in Alphington, Exeter and in Teignbridge district at South West
Exeter and the connection of that network to the Energy Recovery Facility
including the application of third party funding;
(2) making land available at Matford on a commercial basis for the purposes of an
energy centre to provide supplemental and backup heat generation for the
District Heat Network at South West Exeter, providing that the Council is
satisfied that the network operator has used reasonable endeavours to secure
a suitable alternative site and has been unable to do so, and also provided that
existing third party rights on the land can be successfully re-negotiated; and
(3) assisting the delivery of the network by acquiring unregistered titles in the
vicinity of Mutton Lane, on the basis that its costs will be recovered from the
network operator.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.29 pm)

Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny
Committee. Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come
into force immediately. Decisions regarding the policy framework or
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be
considered by Council on

